

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

---

TREMANE WOOD, Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, Respondent.

---

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Public Defender  
District of Arizona

Jessica L. Felker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amanda C. Bass  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 382-2816 voice  
(602) 889-3960 facsimile  
Jessica\_Felker@fd.org  
Amanda\_Bass@fd.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner Wood*

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***  
**\*\*NO EXECUTION DATE SCHEDULED\*\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Study .....	3
B. The Invidious Presence of Race.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	12
I. Compelling evidence demonstrates that Mr. Wood faced a statistically greater risk of being sentenced to die by the mere happenstance that the victim who he was accused of killing was white and that he is black, in direct contravention of his rights under the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	12
II. The OCCA’s rejection of Mr. Wood’s successor post-conviction application does not rest upon an adequate or independent state procedural bar. ....	22
A. The OCCA’s determination regarding the availability of data was not an adequate state law ground. ....	24
B. The OCCA’s alternate ruling—that Mr. Wood did not show a likelihood of success--was not adequate nor independent of federal law.....	28

III. Oklahoma's capital post-conviction statute, specifically Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)(b), deprives Mr. Wood of an adequate corrective process for the hearing and determination of his newly available federal constitutional claim in violation of his rights under the Fourteenth Amendment's Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses. ....	30
A. This case presents the question that this Court took up, but never answered, in <i>Case v. Nebraska</i> —that is, whether the Fourteenth Amendment requires that states afford prisoners some adequate corrective process for the hearing and determination of claims that their federal constitutional rights have been violated. ....	31
B. Oklahoma's statutory restrictions on successor post-conviction applications for capital defendants are unconstitutional. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## **APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- A-1 Order Denying Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Related Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 08/28/2017
- A-2 Order Denying Motion to File Petition for Rehearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 09/27/2017
- A-3 Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 06/23/2017
- A-4 Motion for Permission to File Petition for Rehearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 09/18/2017
- A-5 Race and Death Sentencing for Oklahoma Homicides, 1990-2012, 04/25/2017
- A-6 Order Denying Second Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Related Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing [Anthony Castillo Sanchez v. State of Oklahoma, 2017 OK CR 22], 08/22/2017

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	26
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	14, 19
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959) .....	40
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965) .....	32, 34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	30
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946) .....	33, 41
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	14
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963) .....	40
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	36
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	26
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	6, 7
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	18
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	32
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963).....	35
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	29-30
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	33
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	40
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	35, 36
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughey</i> , 910 F.2d (1990).....	29
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	13-14, 19
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 .....	40
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708, 712-713 (1961) .....	35
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	32
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	27
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988) (per curium) .....	35
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	13, 18-19

### **Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
------------------------	---

#### **State Cases**

<i>Duvall v. Ward</i> , 957 P.2d 1190 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998) .....	27
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 245 P.3d 1233 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	28
<i>State v. Behn</i> , 375 N.J. Super. 409 (App. Div. 2005) .....	29, 40
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. 2008) .....	29
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 58 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) .....	27-28
<i>Wackerly v. State</i> , 237 P.3d 795 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	28

#### **State Statutes**

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1086 .....	12, 37
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Other**

<i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2017).....	1, 38
